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160-acre NB gas proration unit, Tubb Ga — -
Pool, Lea County, Livingstor #2 well.
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ide L\Uwasmis cmmn 4o tha witness?

MR, PALMER: Yes,

{Witness sworn.)

A, K. PALMER
a witness on behaif of Shell 0i1l Company, having been first duly

sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. COOLRY:

Q@ Will you please state your name and position for the

record?

A A. K. Palmer, District Exploration Engineer, of 3hell, heré
in Hobbs. %
Q Mr. Palmer, would you please state for the Examiner your |
educatlional background of what experlence you have had in this %
field? i
A I graduated from Loulslana University with a B, S. Degree |
in Industrial Engineering, in 1948, and have been employed by Shell%
as an engineer for something over nine years. :
MR, COCLEY: Are the witness's qualifications acceptable? ;
MR, MANKIN: They are, proceed.

A In this application we request approvai for the non-stand%rd
gae proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool, on the Shell-~Livingston |
Lease, and the units we are requesting, include the south half of
the southwest quarter, the northeasi guarter of the sgouthwest quartér:

and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of Section j,
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1

.......... _.a__5.-. :

MR, COOLEY: Doesﬂfﬁé%—éonclude your teétimony?

MR, PALMER: Yes.

|
R

|
¢ (By Mr., Coocley) Mr. Palmer, does the proposed non-standarfl

gas proration unit in the Tubb Oas Pool consist of all or portions pf

one basic lease? A Yes, sir.

§
i

Q And are the ownershlp and working interest and royalty

interest there common throughout? %

H
i

A Yes, sir, they are all common. !

Q The proposed unit well is located in the southwest quarterg
of the southeast Qquarter of Section 3, outlined in red, in Exhibit %
A Yes, sir, that 1s correct. Of course, you will note that z

that is a-~I thlak that description 1s correct. %

- Q@ How far is it from the unit well to the western most |
| boundaries of the proposed unit? i
‘ 4 I would have to estimate —- %
\ Q {Interrupting) Approximately? %
\ A (Continuning) -=that, about, approximately four thousand |
\ feet,
\ | Q You feel that a well 1n the Tubb Gas Pool area, the drain-

age would extend four thousand feet?

A I would think so. You wlil note that there are Tubb Gas
wells located by Pan Americén, to the west of our proposed boundary
that 1s shown here. The Tubb Gas Pool has been proven productive

id | beneath all of the requested unit area. ;
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{No resyonase. )

MR, FANKIW: I not, we wiil toke U ~ioe under advisenenf.

(itness eacused. }
# e #
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) 8s

COVNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ROBERT ¥, MAKS, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify the foregoing
and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the 011 Conservatlion
Commis.ion Examiner, for the State of New Mexico was reported by
me in stenotype and reduced to typewritten transcript by me, and
that same 13 a true and correct record to the hest of my knowledge,
skill and abllity.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this =72~ 57 day of August, 1957.

T‘?{‘ZZ"/ C—/A/)’W
o ary Public - Court Reporter

2 hbre y cer*ify that the: foreg .

L‘ “p B r N N th yrwﬂﬁel o
My Commission Expires T the of fase jj I &
we i
Pebruary 7, 1961 L s lag L s
. \. (o4 AR ;LN
N T ;,.,_:__);‘ it # 1_‘-:‘\ .
rc& moeXdoew vii Q,\_“Lb_,rutl n::n,.-*o_q

DEARNLEY -MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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tendard ::'CLS P'_r-orwt ion
and the SW/4 of the 3§,
Shell Livinsston No, 2
Drinkard ol producer.

ﬁ

Iv is rejuested
an exariner hearing st an early date.

The follouing facts are offered in suppert of this apolication:

1. Shell Oil Comrany is the ovmer ond O"‘SI‘EL.JCLJI‘ cf the
lease known as the Shell Livingston lezsse. 7This lease covers a :
acres in 3ection 3 and 4, T=2l-3, R-~37-f and it is or posod to iLCl
above de=cribed 160~acre portion of this lesse i
unit to be assigned to t}“P Shell Livin stcon Mo, 2 1—:&3_1 es sl'zown
plat.

2, Shell Livingston lNo. 2, “he proposed unit » c__'L is loczted 660 fee
from the scuth line and 1980 feet from the east line of 3ection 2, T-21-S, :“1—37-E,
Lea County, New ilexico, This well was originally completed in Harch, 1350, ac a
Drinkard oil praducer, flowing 94 BOFD on initial potential test througn casing
perforatioms 6401 to 6607 feet., lNew Mexdco Uil Goncerva’c.ion ﬂomﬁssi*«n Crder R-275
issued rebruary 27, 1953, granted permission to duzlly complete Shell Livinzston
No, 2 as a Tubb gas-Drinksrd oil ’_DI‘OdLCF‘I"a

3. On ¥y 1, 1957, operations were initiated to dually coaplste Livingston
No. 2. The casing was perforated cpposite the Tubb formation in the -roess :mterv:l
185 tc 6329 feet and the Tubb gas pay was treasted throusgh these casins perforations
with 30,000 gallons of gelled leage crude carrying 37,0C0 pounds of sinl, Althouszb

the official absolute open flow potential test has aal, been taken, oroduction testing
incicates a capacity of asr"'oxim”+el',r 15CC ZICFGPD throush 16/6 inesr choke with a
flowing cocing wresoure of 1700 pai.  Suell Cil Couwwsany propoges o 252 tnis well ag
the unit well., Shell Gil Ccmrany furtner proposes tozit that nortic' o wie Shell
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AT AAUEERTATTON COMMTSSTON
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date g/éqr/J 7

CASE /vg7 Hearing Date
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cas a (ol/%/sz/,

Cer 4 fpppril (0 Gy A5
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATICN COMMIESIGN
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICC

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW

RO AVAY KW ANE FUNFVDY VP

CONBXIBERING:

CASE NO, 1288
Order No. R-1035

-APPLICATIOX OF BSEELL OIL COMPANY
- FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 160-

ACRE NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATIOR

- UNIT IN THE TUBB GAS POOL, LEA
- COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THEF COMMISSION

BY_THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on August

.7, 1957, at Hobbs, New Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin, Examiner
. duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico,
: hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with
. Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regu.ations.

WO¥W,. on this .ag*day of August, 1557, the Commiassion, a

;%quorun being preasent, ving considered the application, the avidence
" adduced and the recommendations of the Examiner, Warren W. Mackin,
' and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS :
(1) That due notice having been given as required by

i law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and tbhe subject
- matter thereotf.

(2) That the applicant, Shell 0il Company, is the owner

. and operator of an oil and gas lease known ag the Livingston lLease,
| a portion of which consists of the S/2 SW/4, NE/4 E¥W/4, and the

- BW/4 BE/4 of 8ection 3, Townaehip 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,

! Lea County, New Mexico.

{3) That the applicant is the owner a2nd operator of the
Livingston No. 2 Well, located 660 feet from the South line and

. 1980 feet from the East line of said Section 3.

(4) That the applicant proposes to dedicate tbe above-
described acreage to its said Livingston No. 2 ¥Well.

(5) That the esizblishment of the proposed mon-standard
gas proration unit will not cause waste nor impair correlative

. rights.




.
Case No. 1289
Order No. 1-1035

Ao A AN WAL VAL AL .

‘ 1. That the application of Shell Oii Company for a

- 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool,

consisting of the B/2 SW/4, NE/4 8W/4, and the SW/4 SE/4 of

- Section 3, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County,

" New Mexico. HSaid unit to be dedicated to the applicaat's
Livirgston Ko. 2 Well located in the SW/4 SE/4 of said Bection 3,

; 2. That the said Livingston No. 2 Well be designatcod as
- the unit well and that the sase be granted an allowable in ti

. proportion that te above—described acreage bears to the standard
~ pruration unit for the Tubb Gas Pool, subject to the provisicns

' of Rule 12 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Tubb Gas
" Poel as set forth in Oxder R-586.

: DORE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
. hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXINO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

N —t—

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

MURRAY E. MORGAN, Member

Gz,

A, L., PORTER, ., Member &k Secretary
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OlL CAONSERVATION COMMISRINN
f. 0. 8DX B71
SANTA FE, NEW MEXiCO

August 22, 1957

Mr. E. K. Paimer
Shell 0il Company
P.0. Box 1$57

Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

e enclose a copy of Order R-1025 and Order R-1026 issued
August 20, 1957, by the 011 Conservotion Comrricsion in Cases
1289 and 1290, respectively, vhich were heard on August 7th a2t
Hobbs tefore an Fxaminer,

Very truly yours,

A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary - Ulrector

Ericis,.




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
! OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE CII. CONSERVATION
AYMMACRAVIN Ur Lk DIATE OF Nuw
MEXIOC FOR THE PURPOSE GF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 1289
Order No. R-1035-A

APPLICATION OF SHELL CIL COMPANY
FOR THE Ef "ABLISHMENT OF A 160-

' ACRE NON-3%ANDARD GAS PRORATION
UNIT IN THE TUBB GAS POCL, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

- BY THE COMMISSION:

It appearing to the Commission that Order No. 2-1035,
- dated August 20, 1957, does not correctly state the intended order
; of the Commission in one particular as a result of clerical error,

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED:

: That Paragraph (1) of Grder R-1035 be corrected to
. read as follows: f

§ "l. That the application of Shell 0Oil Company for a
160-acre non-standaxrd gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool, :
. consisting of the 5/2 S%W/4, NE/4 SW/4, and the SW/4 SE/4 of Sectioni
© 3, Township 21 South, Hange 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, |
- be and the same is hereby granted. Said unit to be dedicated to
- the applicants” Livingston No. 2 Well located in the SW/4 BE/4 of
- ' - said Section 3.°

4
{ DONE at Santa Fe, NHew Mexico, on this 2 day of
. September, 1957. ~

STATE OF NEW MEXICC
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

£ 7 et

ECWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman j

G

MURRAY E. MORGAN, Member

A, L. PORTER, Jr.; Member & Secretary
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DOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 87N

SMANIA F L, 1Ny v

September 10, 1957

Mr. E, K. Palmer
Shell 0il Company
P.0. Box 1957

Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

We enclose a copy of Order R-1025-A issued Septemoer 9, 1957,
by the 01l Conservation Ccmmission in Case 1289.

Very truly yours,

A. L. Porter, JTe
Secretary - uUirector

bp
Encl.




